



# CITY OF SUFFOLK

## Purchasing Division

P.O. Box 1858, Suffolk, VA 23439-1858; T (757) 514-7520; Fax (757) 514-7524

## Notice of Award

**Contract No. 2013-00016**

**Date: September 26, 2012**

Name: ***Paxton Contractors Corporation***

Your bid/offer dated: September 14, 2012

In response to: IFB No. 2013-00016

To furnish: Construction of King's Highway Entrance to Lone Star Lakes

Your bid for construction services related to the King's Highway Entrance to Lone Star Lakes is hereby accepted at the prices and terms stated in the submitted BID FORM, subject to all conditions and requirements of the solicitation, purchase specifications, warranties, performance bond, and other stipulations, if any.

A bid tabulation is attached for your information.

CITY OF SUFFOLK, VA

Cindy L. Norfleet, CPPB  
Senior Buyer

# BID TABULATION

## King's Highway Entrance to Lone Star Lakes

September 14, 2012

	<u>BIDDER</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
1.	Paxton Contractors Corp.	\$496,776.70
2.	The Blair Brothers	\$502,267.93
3.	Wolf Contractors, Inc.	\$539,579.20
4.	Parkway Grading	\$565,505.00
5.	J.C. B. Construction Co., Inc.	\$597,198.50
6.	Curtis Contracting, Inc.	\$614,932.80
7.	MEB General Contractors	\$641,636.00
8.	Henry S. Branscome	\$643,834.83

KINGS HIGHWAY ENTRANCE TO LONE STAR LAKES PARK, CN COMM#3070.A  
 BID TABULATION  
 BID OPENING SEPTEMBER 14, 2012

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		PAXTON CONTRACTORS CORP.		THE BLAIR BROS. INC.		CURTIS CONTRACTING, INC.		HENRY S. BRANSCOME LLC.	
			UNIT	UNIT PRICES IN FIGURES	TOTAL ITEM PRICE IN FIGURES	UNIT PRICES IN FIGURES	TOTAL ITEM PRICE IN FIGURES	UNIT PRICES IN FIGURES	TOTAL ITEM PRICE IN FIGURES	UNIT PRICES IN FIGURES	TOTAL ITEM PRICE IN FIGURES	UNIT PRICES IN FIGURES
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	\$19,400.00	\$19,400.00	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$18,200.00	\$18,200.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$20,151.82
2	Construction Surveying	1	LS	\$9,700.00	\$9,700.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$10,769.93
3	2" Bituminous Concrete Surface Course SMA9.5A	901	TON	\$52,586.00	\$47,381.00	\$47,381.00	\$47,381.00	\$38,181.21	\$38,181.21	\$48,106.00	\$48,106.00	\$105,309
4	3" Bituminous Concrete Surface Course BM42.5.0	773	TON	\$76,865.00	\$56,411.00	\$56,411.00	\$56,411.00	\$49,697.40	\$49,697.40	\$62,705.00	\$62,705.00	\$96,441
5	8" Aggregate Base Course Type I, 21A or 22	2,216	TON	\$35.00	\$77,000.00	\$48,752.00	\$48,752.00	\$65,261.20	\$65,261.20	\$32.00	\$70,912.00	\$79,051
6	3" Aggregate Base Course Type I, 21A or 22	1,396	LF	\$30.00	\$41,880.00	\$20,950.00	\$20,950.00	\$26,873.00	\$26,873.00	\$26.00	\$36,296.00	\$64,374.80
7	Retense Slope Grub and Gruter, VDOT Modified CG-6	123	LF	\$30.00	\$3,690.00	\$1,813.00	\$1,813.00	\$2,450.25	\$2,450.25	\$30.00	\$3,630.00	\$24.63
8	Curb, VDOT STD CG-2	117	LF	\$24.00	\$2,808.00	\$1,521.00	\$1,521.00	\$1,766.70	\$1,766.70	\$25.00	\$2,925.00	\$16.60
9	6" Yellow Curbs	105	SY	\$50.00	\$5,250.00	\$3,675.00	\$3,675.00	\$5,659.50	\$5,659.50	\$100.00	\$10,500.00	\$76.05
10	Regular Excavation	6,000	CY	\$1.00	\$7,200.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,520.00	\$4,520.00	\$14.00	\$84,000.00	\$16.58
11	Select Material, Type II, CBR - 20	100	CY	\$32.00	\$3,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$18.00	\$1,800.00	\$91.03
12	4" Topsoil, Class A, Seed, Lime, Fertilize	8,054	SY	\$7.00	\$56,378.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$5,466.70	\$5,466.70	\$2.50	\$20,135.00	\$2.21
13	Handcar, VDOT STD CG-12	1	EA	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$446.23	\$446.23	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,340.64
14	Truncated Dome	9	SY	\$205.00	\$1,845.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,890.00	\$1,890.00	\$225.00	\$2,025.00	\$203.69
15	Concrete Sidewalk	697	SY	\$43.00	\$29,971.00	\$17,423.00	\$17,423.00	\$29,415	\$29,415	\$80.00	\$55,840.00	\$42.68
16	Residential Entrance	61	SY	\$60.00	\$3,660.00	\$2,520.00	\$2,520.00	\$3,525.00	\$3,525.00	\$140.00	\$8,540.00	\$51.63
17	Concrete Dumpster Pad	154	SY	\$65.00	\$10,010.00	\$6,160.00	\$6,160.00	\$6,396.30	\$6,396.30	\$75.00	\$11,550.00	\$60.13
18	Temporary Silt Fence	3,444	LF	\$6.00	\$20,664.00	\$1,566.00	\$1,566.00	\$4,890.48	\$4,890.48	\$6.00	\$20,664.00	\$1.29
19	Tree Protection	330	LF	\$5.00	\$1,650.00	\$480.00	\$480.00	\$1,454.40	\$1,454.40	\$1.50	\$495.00	\$1.00
20	Stave	462	LF	\$10.00	\$4,620.00	\$2,924.00	\$2,924.00	\$1,617.80	\$1,617.80	\$2.00	\$924.00	\$2.60
21	Recurve Pavement (6" Depth)	120	SY	\$15.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$948.00	\$948.00	\$5.00	\$600.00	\$11.67
22	Remove Gravel (12" Depth)	1341	SY	\$3.00	\$4,023.00	\$6,705.00	\$6,705.00	\$11,063.23	\$11,063.23	\$5.00	\$6,705.00	\$3.46
23	Mulch Asphalt Pavement (2" Depth)	98	SY	\$32.00	\$3,136.00	\$3,970.00	\$3,970.00	\$1,176.00	\$1,176.00	\$15.00	\$1,470.00	\$52.17
24	Remove Storm Pipe	53	LF	\$22.00	\$1,166.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$834.75	\$834.75	\$17.00	\$901.00	\$14.70
25	Remove Sign	2	EA	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$113.28
26	Retain Sign	2	EA	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$817.95
27	Cleaning and Grubbing	917	SY	\$6.00	\$5,502.00	\$9,170.00	\$9,170.00	\$3,668.00	\$3,668.00	\$4.00	\$3,668.00	\$17.61
28	Remove Fence	149	LF	\$7.00	\$1,043.00	\$372.50	\$372.50	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$4.00	\$596.00	\$4.33
29	4" Solid Double Yellow Line	721	LF	\$7.00	\$5,047.00	\$3,875.20	\$3,875.20	\$795.10	\$795.10	\$1.30	\$937.30	\$9.07
30	4" Solid White Line	150	LF	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$172.50	\$172.50	\$157.50	\$157.50	\$1.20	\$180.00	\$9.49
31	4" White Mini-Skip Line	50	LF	\$3.00	\$150.00	\$172.50	\$172.50	\$157.50	\$157.50	\$1.20	\$180.00	\$9.49
32	6" Solid White Line	145	LF	\$5.00	\$725.00	\$88.50	\$88.50	\$77.20	\$77.20	\$1.50	\$225.00	\$0.45
33	24" Solid White Line	46	LF	\$5.00	\$230.00	\$652.50	\$652.50	\$4.20	\$4.20	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$3.44
34	24" Yellow Core	46	LF	\$5.00	\$230.00	\$652.50	\$652.50	\$4.20	\$4.20	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$3.44
35	White Right Turn Lane Arrows	2	EA	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$157.50	\$157.50	\$60.00	\$180.00	\$200.78
36	ONLY - White Pavement Marking	4	EA	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$320.00	\$1,280.00	\$215.26
37	Stop Sign, R-1	4	EA	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$184.00	\$184.00	\$220.00	\$880.00	\$178.92
38	Pedestrian Warning Beacon Assembly	2	EA	\$20,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$16,643.00	\$16,643.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,143.00	\$22,349.20
39	Vehicle Swing Gate, Length = 32' Two (6' Gates) Includes Foundations and all Appurtenances	1	EA	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$13,475.00	\$13,475.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$14,148.25
40	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$7,950.00	\$7,950.00	\$7,300.00	\$7,300.00	\$7,206.07
41	15' Class IV RCP	90	LF	\$115.00	\$10,350.00	\$6,900.00	\$6,900.00	\$3,250.80	\$3,250.80	\$66.00	\$5,940.00	\$110.61
42	Select Borrow H for Trench Backfill, CBR 15	28	CY	\$25.00	\$700.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$67.00	\$67.00	\$20.00	\$560.00	\$198.40
43	Bedding Material, VDOT NO 57 Stone	26	TON	\$35.00	\$910.00	\$910.00	\$910.00	\$1,430.00	\$1,430.00	\$65.00	\$1,695.00	\$690.54
44	VDOT STD EC-1, Class I	3	CY	\$375.00	\$1,125.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$360.00	\$360.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$382.93
45	Powering (Includes Pumping, Well-Pointing and Hoist)	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$580.00	\$580.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$25,112.87
46	Furnish and Install Bead PVC Force Main	755	LF	\$125.00	\$94,375.00	\$90,660.00	\$90,660.00	\$71,281.10	\$71,281.10	\$130.00	\$98,150.00	\$69,016.53
47	Furnish and Install Branch Valve with Valve Box	1	EA	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,129.23	\$3,129.23	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00	\$2,434.06
48	Furnish and Install Manual Air Release Assembly	1	EA	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,662.15	\$1,662.15	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,062.12
49	Connection to the Existing 12-inch Bume Line	1	LS	\$7,725.00	\$7,725.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$9,083.55	\$9,083.55	\$8,600.00	\$8,600.00	\$6,617.58
TOTAL:					\$768,845.00	\$492,176.70	\$497,115.98	\$609,932.80	\$640,584.83			

KINGS HIGHWAY ENTRANCE TO LONE STAR LAKES PARK, CN COMM#3670A  
 BID TABULATION  
 BID OPENING SEPTEMBER 14, 2012

ITEM NO	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	LCB CONSTRUCTION CO INC		MEB GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC		PARKWAY GRADING, INC		WOLF CONTRACTORS, INC		COMPARISON BETWEEN LOW BIDDER & ENGINEER	
				UNIT PRICES IN FIGURES	TOTAL ITEM PRICE IN FIGURES	UNIT PRICES IN FIGURES	TOTAL ITEM PRICE IN FIGURES	UNIT PRICES IN FIGURES	TOTAL ITEM PRICE IN FIGURES	UNIT PRICES IN FIGURES	TOTAL ITEM PRICE IN FIGURES	UNIT PRICE DIFFERENCE	PERCENT DIFFERENCE
1	Mobilization/De-mobilization	1	LS	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$39,500.00	\$39,500.00	-\$1,500.00	10%
2	Construction Surveying	1	LS	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$11,300.00	\$11,300.00	\$6,150.00	\$6,150.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	-\$2,150.00	24%
3	3" Bituminous Concrete Surface Course BM-25 A	0	TON	\$12,000.00	\$0.00	\$8,221.25	\$0.00	\$39.55	\$47,879.55	\$47,879.55	\$47,879.55	-\$2,000.00	19%
4	8" Bituminous Concrete Base Course BM-25 0	0	TON	\$77.00	\$0.00	\$56,441.00	\$0.00	\$80.00	\$64,284.10	\$64,284.10	\$64,284.10	-\$13.00	37%
5	8" Aggregate Base Course Type I, 21A or 22	0	TON	\$34.00	\$0.00	\$75,344.00	\$0.00	\$45.50	\$77,560.00	\$77,560.00	\$77,560.00	-\$13.00	37%
6	Grub and Grout, VDOT STD CG-6	0	LF	\$16.00	\$0.00	\$23,136.00	\$0.00	\$16.00	\$23,034.00	\$23,034.00	\$23,034.00	-\$15.00	50%
7	Reverse Slope Cut and Grout, VDOT Modified CG-6	0	LF	\$16.00	\$0.00	\$1,996.00	\$0.00	\$16.00	\$1,795.10	\$1,795.10	\$1,795.10	-\$15.00	50%
8	Grub, VDOT STD CG-2	117	LF	\$16.00	\$1,872.00	\$54.00	\$6,318.00	\$18.40	\$2,138.80	\$1,811.80	\$1,638.00	-\$172.80	48%
9	6" Valley Grout	105	SY	\$66.00	\$6,930.00	\$55.00	\$5,775.00	\$13.66	\$1,434.21	\$55.00	\$5,775.00	-\$11.00	30%
10	Regrade Excavation	6,000	CY	\$13.00	\$78,000.00	\$13.66	\$82,596.00	\$17.75	\$106,500.00	\$11.00	\$66,000.00	-\$11.00	32%
11	Select Material, Type II, CBR - 20	160	CY	\$10.00	\$1,600.00	\$25.00	\$4,000.00	\$40.00	\$6,400.00	\$17.50	\$2,800.00	-\$17.00	53%
12	4" Topsoil, Class A, Seed, Lime, Fertilizer	8,054	SY	\$1.90	\$15,302.60	\$4.00	\$32,216.00	\$37.75	\$306,209.50	\$1.30	\$10,470.20	-\$4.00	57%
13	Handicap Ramp, VDOT STD CG-12	1	EA	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	-\$150.00	41%
14	Embankment Ditch	9	SY	\$385.00	\$3,465.00	\$67.00	\$603.00	\$220.00	\$1,980.00	\$200.00	\$1,800.00	-\$180.00	25%
15	Concrete Sidewalk	697	SY	\$40.00	\$27,880.00	\$32.30	\$22,512.90	\$31.00	\$22,234.50	\$30.00	\$20,910.00	-\$10.00	44%
16	Residential Entrance	61	SY	\$65.00	\$3,965.00	\$56.00	\$3,416.00	\$65.00	\$3,965.00	\$59.00	\$3,591.00	-\$374.00	58%
17	Concrete Dumpster Pad	154	SY	\$66.00	\$10,164.00	\$56.00	\$8,624.00	\$65.00	\$10,010.00	\$68.00	\$10,472.00	-\$462.00	38%
18	Temporary Sill Eaves	3,444	LF	\$1.10	\$3,788.40	\$2.00	\$6,888.00	\$1.00	\$3,444.00	\$1.50	\$5,166.00	-\$1.50	75%
19	Tree Protection	370	LF	\$2.00	\$740.00	\$2.00	\$740.00	\$3.00	\$1,110.00	\$1.00	\$370.00	-\$3.00	70%
20	Sewer	462	LF	\$7.00	\$3,234.00	\$6.45	\$2,987.10	\$3.50	\$1,617.00	\$1.65	\$762.30	-\$1.85	80%
21	Remove Pavement (6" Depth)	120	SY	\$7.00	\$840.00	\$19.00	\$2,280.00	\$5.00	\$600.00	\$6.00	\$720.00	-\$1.00	33%
22	Remove Gravel (12" Depth)	1341	SY	\$4.00	\$5,364.00	\$11.00	\$14,751.00	\$4.85	\$6,503.85	\$4.00	\$5,364.00	-\$5.00	59%
23	Half Asphalt Pavement (2" Depth)	98	SY	\$20.00	\$1,960.00	\$21.50	\$2,107.00	\$24.50	\$2,406.50	\$10.00	\$980.00	-\$18.00	82%
24	Remove Storm Pipe	51	LF	\$10.00	\$510.00	\$13.00	\$663.00	\$5.00	\$255.00	\$5.00	\$255.00	-\$12.00	53%
25	Remove Sign	2	EA	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$280.00	\$560.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	-\$50.00	50%
26	Rebar Sign	2	EA	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$396.00	\$792.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	-\$150.00	73%
27	Cleaning and Grubbing	917	SY	\$6.60	\$6,052.20	\$5.30	\$4,862.10	\$5.15	\$4,724.55	\$5.00	\$4,585.00	-\$1.50	67%
28	Remove Fence	149	LF	\$10.00	\$1,490.00	\$4.00	\$596.00	\$5.00	\$745.00	\$4.50	\$675.00	-\$70.00	64%
29	4" Solid Double Yellow Line	721	LF	\$1.50	\$1,081.50	\$1.75	\$1,261.75	\$1.00	\$721.00	\$1.20	\$865.20	-\$1.80	60%
30	4" Solid White Line	150	LF	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$1.20	\$180.00	-\$30.00	43%
31	4" White Mid-Skip Line	150	LF	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$1.20	\$180.00	-\$30.00	41%
32	6" Solid White Line	59	LF	\$70.00	\$4,130.00	\$59.00	\$4,081.00	\$1.20	\$70.80	\$1.50	\$88.50	-\$18.00	50%
33	2 1/2" Solid Yellow Line	145	LF	\$5.00	\$725.00	\$3.50	\$507.50	\$6.00	\$870.00	\$5.00	\$725.00	-\$95.00	10%
34	2 1/2" Yellow Gate	46	LF	\$5.00	\$230.00	\$3.50	\$161.00	\$6.00	\$276.00	\$4.50	\$207.00	-\$69.00	10%
35	White Right Turn Lane Arrow	2	EA	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$175.00	\$350.00	\$80.00	\$160.00	-\$240.00	67%
36	ONH 1" - White Pavement Marking	1	EA	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$105.00	\$105.00	-\$70.00	84%
37	Strip Sign RI-1	4	EA	\$640.00	\$2,560.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	-\$560.00	20%
38	Pedestrian Warning Beacon Assembly	2	EA	\$10,500.00	\$21,000.00	\$8,300.00	\$16,600.00	\$6,445.00	\$12,890.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	-\$10,000.00	50%
39	Ventilator - wing Gate, 10' long - 32" (1/2" x 1/2" x 1/2")	1	EA	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$12,700.00	\$12,700.00	\$1,255.00	\$1,255.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	-\$1,000.00	14%
40	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	-\$5,000.00	55%
41	15" Class IV RCP	90	LF	\$60.00	\$5,400.00	\$101.00	\$9,090.00	\$55.00	\$4,950.00	\$50.00	\$4,500.00	-\$450.00	43%
42	Select Borrow II for Trench Backfill, CBR 15	28	CY	\$20.00	\$560.00	\$20.00	\$560.00	\$20.00	\$560.00	\$38.00	\$1,064.00	-\$504.00	40%
43	Bedding Material, VDOT NG 57 Stone	26	TON	\$150.00	\$3,900.00	\$50.00	\$1,300.00	\$30.00	\$780.00	\$40.00	\$1,040.00	-\$30.00	69%
44	VDOT STD EC-1, Class 1	1	CY	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$210.00	\$210.00	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$220.00	\$220.00	-\$70.00	69%
45	De-watering (Includes Pumping, Well Pointing and Basin)	1	LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	-\$700.00	73%
48	Paint and Install 16-inch PVC Force Main	755	LF	\$150.00	\$112,500.00	\$118.00	\$89,190.00	\$103.65	\$78,255.75	\$107.00	\$81,735.00	-\$3,454.25	4%
49	Paint and Install Branch Valve with Valve Box	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$3,160.00	\$3,160.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	-\$800.00	69%
50	Paint and Install Manual Air Release Assembly	1	EA	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,440.00	\$1,440.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	-\$600.00	75%
51	Connection to the Existing 12-inch Brine Line	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,965.00	\$3,965.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	-\$1,100.00	31%

TOTAL: \$592,198.50 \$635,386.00 \$561,255.00 \$534,229.20